

17-2654-cv

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

COALITION FOR COMPETITIVE ELECTRICITY, *et. al.*

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

AUDREY ZIBELMAN, in her official capacity as Chair of the
New York Public Service Commission,

Defendant-Appellee,

and

PATRICIA L. ACAMPORA, GREGG C. SAYRE, and DIANE X.
BURMAN, in their official Capacities as Commissioners of the
New York Public Service Commission,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN WIND ENERGY
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY

Gene Grace
Julia Dreyer*
AMERICAN WIND ENERGY ASSOCIATION
1501 M Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 383-2529
Facsimile: (202) 383-2505
ggrace@awea.org
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE
STATEMENT.....i

INTEREST OF AMICUS
CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....6

I. RECs Are Distinct from ZECs and Thus Their Constitutionality
Should Not Be Implicated By a Ruling in Favor of Plaintiffs-
Apellants.....7

 A. FERC Has Specifically Disclaimed Jurisdiction Over
 RECs.....7

 B. REC Programs Use Market-Based Mechanisms to
 Determine Prices through Competitive
 Bidding.....9

 C. RECs Are not Tied to Wholesale Market
 Prices.....12

 D. The ZEC Program Could Perpetuate Energy Price
 Suppression Now and Over the Long
 Term.....13

 E. RECs Are Created by All Qualified Renewable Generators
 and Intended to Stimulate New
 Investment.....14

II. An Overly Broad Ruling Is Unnecessary and Could Jeopardize
Dozens of State Renewable Energy Laws and the Public Policy
Goals Dependent upon Them.....15

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ark. Elec. Coop. Corp v. Ark. Public Service Commission, 461 U.S. 375 (1983).....7

Energy & Env’t Legal Inst. v. Epel, 793 F.3d 1169 (2015).....10

Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin, 733 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2013).....7

Final Order, *In re Ga. Power Co.’s 2013 Integrated Resource Plan*, No. 36498, slip op. at 18 (Ga. Pub. Serv. Comm’n July 11, 2013), available at <http://goo.gl/trbZkA>.....18

Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC, 136 S. Ct. 1288 (U.S. 2016).....4, 6

Midwest Power Sys. Inc., 78 FERC 61,067 (1997).....8, 9

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n, 461 U.S. 190 (1983)7

Wheelabrator Lisbon, Inc. v. Conn. Dep’t of Pub. Util. Control, 531 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2008)9

REGULATORY CASES

Am. Ref-Fuel Co., 105 FERC ¶ 61,004 (2003).....9

S. Cal Edison Co., 71 FERC ¶ 61,269 (1995).....8, 9

S. Cal. Edison Co. I, 70 FERC ¶ 61,215 (1995).....8

WSPP, 139 FERC ¶ 61,061 (2012).....9

STATUTES

39 R.I. Gen. Laws § 39-31-1 et. seq. (2015).....17
Ch. 188 of the Mass. Acts of 2016.....17
Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. §791, *et seq.*.....4, 6
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 704.7316 (2013).....18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Wind Energy Association, AWEA State RPS Market
Assessment 2016 (Sept. 14, 2016)16
Thomas White International, *The Green Report* (Jan. 5, 2011),
available at [www.thomaswhite.com/global-perspectives/promote-renewable-
energy-buy-an-rec/](http://www.thomaswhite.com/global-perspectives/promote-renewable-energy-buy-an-rec/).....15
